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FINANCIAL SECTION 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

To the Board of Trustees 
Green Garden Township, Illinois 

Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements of the governmental activities, each 
major fund, and aggregate remaining fund information of Green Garden Township, Illinois, as of and for the year 
ended March 31, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Green 
Garden Township, Illinois’ basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
modified cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the Green Garden Township, Illinois, as of March 31, 2025, and the respective changes in 
modified cash basis financial position for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of 
accounting described in Note 1. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Green Garden Township, 
Illinois, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinions. 

Emphasis of Matter—Basis of Accounting 
We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial 
statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinions are not modified with respect 
to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1, and for determining that the modified cash basis of 
accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial statements in the circumstances. Management 
is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
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• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Green Garden Township, Illinois’ internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Green Garden Township, Illinois’ ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Other Matters 
Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the Green Garden Township, Illinois’ basic financial statements. The budgetary comparison information and 
combining schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, 
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. In our opinion, the budgetary comparison information and combining schedules are fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Hillside, Illinois 
January 29, 2026 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



Governmental 
Activities

ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents 2,055,894$             

Total assets 2,055,894$             

NET POSITION
  Restricted

Transportation 881,733$                
Parks 63,718 
Public assistance 42,557 
   Total restricted 988,008 

  Unrestricted 1,067,886 

Total net position 2,055,894$             

GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP
 STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - CASH BASIS

MARCH 31, 2025

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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Functions/Programs:
Cash 

Disbursements
Charges for 

Services

Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions

Capital Grants 
and 

Contributions

Net 
(Disbursements) 

Receipts and 
Changes in Net 

Position
  Governmental activities
General government 229,809$            -$                     -$                       21,845$            (207,964)$                
Transportation 1,126,956          107,706          -                         -                         (1,019,250)               
      Total governmental activities 1,356,765          107,706          -                         21,845              (1,227,214)               

Total primary government 1,356,765$        (1,227,214)               

General Revenues:
Taxes

Property Taxes 1,170,755                
Replacement Taxes 27,818                      

Interest 22,093                      
Miscellaneous 13,217                      

Total general revenues 1,233,883                

Change in net position 6,669                        
Net position - beginning 2,049,225                
Net position - ending 2,055,894$              

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - CASH BASIS

GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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 Major Funds 

 General Town 
Fund 

 Road and 
Bridge Fund 

Joint Bridge 
Fund

 Permit & 
Bond Fund  Capital Fund 

 Building and 
Equipment 

Fund 
Nonmajor 

Funds Total

Cash and cash equivalents  $         244,063  $      203,982  $        493,740  $     183,806  $      807,293  $         16,735  $         106,275 2,055,894$   
Due from other funds                           -                  205                         -                       -                        -                        - -                          205                 
Advance to other funds                70,000                        -                         -                       -                        -                        - -                          70,000           

          Total assets 314,063$         204,187$      493,740$        183,806$     807,293$      16,735$         106,275$          2,126,099$   

Liabilities:
Due to other funds 205$                 -$                    -$                     -$                   -$                    -$                    -$                       205$               
Advance from other funds -                         -                      -                        -                     -                                  70,000 -                          70,000           

Total liabilities 205                    -                      -                        -                     -                      70,000           -                          70,205           

Fund balances:
Nonspendable 70,000              -                      -                        -                     -                      -                       -                          70,000           
Restricted by:

Tax levies -                         204,187         493,740          -                     -                      -                       42,557              740,484         
Ordinance -                         -                      -                        -                     -                      -                       63,718              63,718           
Other -                         -                      -                        183,806        -                      -                       -                          183,806         

Assigned -                         -                      -                        -                     807,293        -                       -                          807,293         
Unassigned 243,858            -                      -                        -                     -                      (53,265)          -                          190,593         

313,858            204,187         493,740          183,806        807,293        (53,265)          106,275            2,055,894      

314,063$         204,187$      493,740$        183,806$     807,293$      16,735$         106,275$          2,126,099$   
Total liabilities and fund 
balances

Total fund balance

GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
MARCH 31, 2025

LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCE

ASSETS

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
March 31, 2025 
 
 

 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Green Garden Township is an Illinois unit of local government. The Township and the Township Road 
District are responsible for maintaining township roads, administering the needs of the residents, 
including relief to low-income residents, and for administrative activities. 
 
Reporting Entity - These financial statements present Green Garden Township and any component units, 
of which there were none during the year. The criteria used to determine if a legally separate 
organization's financial statements should be included and the manner in which they should be displayed 
center on the nature of financial accountability. Among factors determining this financial accountability 
include the degree to which the governing body is controlled by the Township as manifested by the ability 
to appoint a majority of its voting board and approval of its budget, the degree to which it provides a 
financial benefit or burden to the Township or the extent to which it is fiscally dependent. 
 
Basis of Presentation - The Township's basic financial statements consist of government-wide statements, 
including a statement of net position and a statement of activities, and fund financial statements which 
provide a more detailed level of financial information. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements - The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 
report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and its component 
units. Governmental activities are normally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues. As a 
general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. 
 
The Statement of Activities displays the direct expenses of a given function or segment and the associated 
program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or 
segment. Program revenues include (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly 
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and (2) operating or 
capital grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of 
a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues  
are reported instead as general revenues. 
 
Fund Financial Statements - The Township segregates transactions related to certain functions or activities 
in separate funds in order to aid financial management and to demonstrate legal compliance. These 
statements present each major fund as a separate column on the fund financial statements. 
Governmental funds are those funds through which most governmental functions typically are financed. 
The Township has presented the following major governmental funds: 
 
General Town Fund- The General Town Fund is the primary operating fund of the Township. It accounts 
for and reports all financial resources not accounted for and reported in another fund. The General Fund 
is always classified as a major fund. The fund balance is available for any purpose provided it is expended 
or transferred according to the laws of the State of Illinois.  
 
 

7



GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
March 31, 2025 
 
 

 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Road and Bridge Fund - The Road and Bridge Fund is used to account for financial resources, primarily 
property taxes, to be used for the repairs and maintenance of the Township roads and bridges. 
 
Joint Bridge Fund - The Joint Bridge Fund is used to account for financial resources, primarily property 
taxes, to be used for the Township’s share of repair and maintenance of bridges. 
 
Permit and Bond Fund - The Permit and Bond Fund is used to account for bonds that are posted for culvert 
installation and construction at the site and the return of those funds upon proper completion of the 
projects.  
 
Capital Fund - The Capital Fund is used to account for financial resources saved from surplus Town Funds 
to be used to construct a new town hall.   
 
Building and Equipment Fund - The Building and Equipment Fund is used to purchase Road District 
equipment and building upgrades or additions.   
 
Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting - Measurement focus is a term used to describe what 
transactions or events are recorded within the various financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to 
when and how transactions or events are recorded, regardless of the measurement focus applied.  
 
Measurement Focus 
 
The government-wide Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities utilize an "economic 
resources" measurement focus, within the limitations of the modified cash basis of accounting. The 
accounting objectives of this measurement focus are the determination of operating income, changes in 
net position (or cost recovery), and net financial position. All assets and liabilities (whether current or 
noncurrent, financial or nonfinancial) associated with their activities are reported within the current 
limitations of the modified cash basis of accounting. 
 
All governmental funds utilize a "current financial resources" measurement focus, within the limitations 
of the modified cash basis of accounting. Only current financial assets and liabilities are generally included 
on their balance sheets. Their operating statements present sources and uses of available spendable 
financial resources during a given period. These funds use fund balance as their measure of available 
spendable financial resources at the end of the period. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The financial statements are presented on a cash basis of accounting modified to include interfund 
borrowings resulting from cash transactions, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as established by GASB.  Reported  
Balances and transactions include only those arising from cash transactions or events and interfund  
borrowings. 
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GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
March 31, 2025 
 
 

 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)  
 
This modified cash basis of accounting differs from GAAP primarily because certain assets and their related 
revenues (such as accounts receivable and revenue for billed or provided services not yet collected and 
other accrued revenue and receivables) and certain liabilities and their related expenses or expenditures  
(such as accounts payable and expenses for goods or services received but not yet paid and other accrued 
expenses and liabilities) are not recorded in these financial statements. In addition, other economic 
assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred inflows that do not arise from a cash transaction or 
event are not reported, and the measurement of reported assets and liabilities does not involve 
adjustment to fair value. 
 
If the Township utilized the basis of accounting recognized as generally accepted, the fund financial 
statements for governmental funds would use the modified accrual basis of accounting. The government-
wide financials would be presented on the accrual basis of accounting. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Cash and cash equivalents, which include deposit accounts, savings, and 
certificates of deposit with a maturity date within three months as of the date acquired by the Township, 
are stated at cost. 
 
Interfund Receivables and Payables - During the course of operations, the Township has activity between 
funds for various purposes. Any residual balances outstanding at year-end are reported as due from/to 
other funds. Such balances are expected to be repaid in the next fiscal year. Long term borrowings 
between funds are reported as advances. While those balances are reported in fund financial statements, 
certain eliminations are made in the preparation of the government-wide financial statements. Balances 
between the funds included in governmental activities (i.e., the governmental and internal service funds) 
are eliminated so that only the net amount is included as internal balances in the governmental activities 
column. 
 
Capital Assets - The Township's modified cash basis of accounting does not record capital assets in the 
governmental funds, but instead disbursements for capital assets are charged to the appropriate fund as 
capital outlay. 
 
Net Position/Fund Balance Classifications 
 
As of March 31, 2025, fund balances of the governmental funds are classified as follows: 
 
Nonspendable - amounts that cannot be spent either because they are in nonspendable form or because 
they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
 
Restricted - amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constitutional provisions or 
enabling legislation or because of constraints that are externally imposed by creditors, grantors, 
contributors, or the laws or regulations of other governments. 
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GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
March 31, 2025 
 
 

 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Committed - amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by a formal action of the 
Township Board. The Township Board is the highest level of decision-making authority for the Township.  
 
Commitments may be established, modified, or rescinded only through ordinances or resolutions 
approved by the Township Board. 
 
Assigned - amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed but that are 
intended to be used for specific purposes. Assignments may be established by the Township Board. 
 
Unassigned - all other spendable amounts. Unassigned fund balance in the General Fund is the net 
resources in excess of what can be properly classified in one of the above categories. Negative unassigned 
fund balance in other governmental funds represents excess expenditures incurred over the amounts 
restricted, committed, or assigned to those purposes. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Township's policy to use 
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources. Furthermore, committed resources are reduced 
first, followed by assigned, then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for purposes for 
which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund balance classifications can be used. 
 
Restricted Net Position - For government-wide financial statements, net position is reported as restricted 
when constraints placed on those assets are either: (1) externally imposed by creditors (such as debt 
covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or (2) imposed by law 
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. It is the Township's policy to first use restricted 
net resources prior to the use of unrestricted net resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for 
which both restricted and unrestricted net resources are available. 
 
Revenues 
 
Program Revenues - In the Statement of Activities, cash basis revenues that are derived directly from each 
activity or from parties outside the Township's taxpayers are reported as program revenues.  
 
Property Tax Revenues - Property taxes are recognized in the year in which taxes have been received. 
Property taxes are levied on the basis of a calendar year with a January 1 lien date. The 2024 tax levy was 
approved by the Board on December 9, 2024. The certificate of tax levy is filed annually on or before the 
last Tuesday in December based on the assessed valuation as of April 1 of the same year. Taxes are due in 
the following year in two equal installments, one in June and the other in September, with distribution to 
the Township coming shortly thereafter and continuing through January of the ensuing year. Property 
taxes levied in 2023 were received and recorded during fiscal year ending March 31, 2025. 
 
The Township is allowed to invest in banks and securities as authorized by Sections 2 and 6 of the Public 
Funds Investment Act (30 ILCS 235/2 and 6). 
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GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
March 31, 2025 
 
 

 

NOTE 2 -DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Interest Rate Risk. The Township does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment 
maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 
 
Credit Risk. State law requires public funds to be invested within the guidelines set forth in the Public 
Funds Investment Act (30 ILCS/235). The Township has no investment policy that would further limit its 
investment choices. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk. The Township does not have a formal investment policy limiting the amount 
that the Township may invest in any one financial institution. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, 
the Township will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party.  
 
As of March 31, 2025, the Township's deposits were insured or collateralized with collateral held by the 
Township's agent in the Township's name. 
 
As of March 31, 2025, the carrying amount of cash for the Township was $2,055,894, while the bank 
balance was $2,062,750. The Township held no investments at March 31, 2025. 
 
NOTE 3- INTERFUND BALANCES  
 
Due To/From Other Funds 
 
At March 31, 2025, the Town Fund owed the Road and Bridge Fund $205 as a result of dividend revenue 
belonging to the Road and Bridge Fund deposited in the Town Fund. The amount is expected to be repaid 
within a year. 
 
Advances To/From Other Funds 
 
In January of 2019, the Township Board passed a resolution approving a non-interest bearing loan of 
$220,000 from the Town Fund to the Township Road District for the purchase of equipment. The loan is 
to be paid back before November 27, 2027.  The balance due at March 31, 2025 is reported as an advance 
in the Building and Equipment Fund and the Town Fund.  During the current fiscal year $30,000 was paid 
from the Building and Equipment Fund to the Town Fund on the advance. The balance as of March 31, 
2025 is $70,000. 
 
Transfers 
 
An amount of $48,000 was transferred from the General Town Fund to the Capital Fund as was approved 
by the Board in the Township’s budget and appropriation ordinance for the fiscal year ended March 31, 
2025. 
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GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
March 31, 2025 
 
 

 

NOTE 4 – LONG TERM DEBT 
 
As a result of the use of the modified cash basis of accounting, obligations related to long term debt are 
not reported as liabilities in the financial statements. The Township has no long-term obligations. 
 
NOTE 5 – ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (IMRF) 
 
Plan Description 
 
The Township’s defined benefit pension plan for regular employees provides retirement and disability 
benefits, post-retirement increases and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The 
Township’s plan is affiliated with the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), an agent multiple- 
employer plan. Benefit provisions are established by statute and may only be changed by the General 
Assembly of the State of Illinois. IMRF issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information (RSI). That report may be obtained online at 
www.imrf.org.   
 
General Information about the Pension Plan 
 
All employees hired in positions that meet or exceed the prescribed annual hourly standard must be 
enrolled in IMRF as participating members. IMRF provides two tiers of pension benefits. Employees hired 
prior to January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier 1 benefits. For Tier 1 employees, pension benefits vest after 
eight years of service. Participating members who retire at age 55 (reduced benefits) or after age 60 (full 
benefits) with eight years of credited service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly 
for life, in an amount equal to 1 2/3% of their final rate of earnings, for each year of credited service up 
to 15 years, and 2% for each year thereafter. Employees hired on or after January 1, 2011, are eligible for 
Tier 2 benefits. For Tier 2 employees, pension benefits vest after ten years of service. Participating 
members who retire at age 62 (reduced benefits) or after age 67 (full benefits) with ten years of credited 
service are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 1 
2/3% of their final rate of earnings, for each year of credited service up to 15 years, and 2% for each year 
thereafter.  
 
As set by statute, Township regular plan members are required to contribute 4.50% of their annual 
covered salary. The statute requires employers to contribute the amount necessary, in addition to 
member contributions, to finance the retirement of its own employees. The employer contribution for 
calendar year 2024 was 9.58% of covered payroll. The employer annual required contribution rate for 
calendar year 2024 was 9.58%.  The Township also contributes for disability benefits, death benefits and 
supplemental retirement benefits, all of which are pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution rates for 
disability and death benefits are set by the IMRF Board of Trustees, while the supplemental retirement 
benefits rate is set by statute. 
 
At December 31, 2024, plan membership consisted of 3 retirees or beneficiaries, 4 inactive non-retired 
members and 2 active members. 
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NOTE 6 - RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Township is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Township, through 
membership in the Township Officials of Illinois Risk Management Association (TOIRMA), a public entity 
risk pool, insures all major areas of risk. TOIRMA is a risk management program which is a system for 
planning, organizing, leading, and controlling the resources and activities that an organization needs to 
protect itself from the adverse effects of accidental loss as defined by the American Institute for Chartered 
Property Casualty Underwriters. Member contributions are based on the loss experience of the Township 
and that of the Association as a whole. The Township's cost is based on rates determined by the Trustees 
of the Fund annually. There were no significant reductions in insurance coverage during the year, and 
there were no settlements that exceeded insurance coverage during the last three years.  
 
NOTE 7 - BUDGETARY DATA 
 
The budgetary process is prescribed by provisions of the State of Illinois Budget Act and entails the 
preparation of budgetary documents within an established timetable. The budget is based upon the 
modified cash basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetary control has been established by the 
Township at the function level. Any budgetary modifications may only be made by resolution of the Board. 
The Township follows these procedures in establishing the budgets for the individual funds. 
 

1. A proposed operating budget is submitted to the Township Board for the fiscal year 
commencing April 1. The revenues and expenditures are prepared on a detailed line item 
basis. Revenues are budgeted by source. Expenditures are budgeted by direct expenses. 

2. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 
3. On August 12, 2024, the appropriations were legally enacted through passage of an 

appropriation ordinance for the Township & June 10, 2024, for the Township Road & District. 
4. The tax levy ordinance is adopted and filed with the county clerk on or before the last Tuesday 

in December. 
5. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the fiscal 

year for all funds. Actual expenditures may not exceed budgetary amounts at the fund level.  
6. The appropriation ordinance includes all funds, which are reported on the modified cash basis 

of accounting, which is the same basis as the financial statements. 
 
There were no funds that had expenditures in excess of appropriations for the year ending March 31, 
2025. 
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Original and 
Final Variance

Budget Actual Over (under)
REVENUES RECEIVED

Property taxes 273,907$               272,495$               (1,412)$                  
Replacement taxes 15,000                    8,896                      (6,104)                    
Charges for services 9,575                      9,576                      1                              
Grants -                              21,845                    21,845                    
Fines 1,000                      -                              (1,000)                    
Interest income 15                           -                              (15)                          
Miscellaneous income 1,500                      2,722                      1,222                      

         Total revenues received 300,997                 315,534                 14,537                    

EXPENDITURES DISBURSED
Personnel 132,200 126,116 (6,084)                    
Contractual services 99,700 58,931 (40,769)                  
Commodities 11,400 7,443 (3,957)                    
Capital Outlay 148,000                 22,375                    (125,625)                
Other 69,200                    14,944 (54,256)                  

          Total expenditures disbursed 460,500                 229,809 (230,691)                

Excess of revenues received over
    expenditures disbursed (159,503)                85,725                    245,228                 

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in (out) (18,000)                  (48,000)                  (30,000)                  

Total other financing sources (uses) (18,000)                  (48,000)                  (30,000)                  

Net change in fund balance (177,503)$              37,725                    215,228$               

Fund balance, beginning of year 276,133

Fund balance, end of year 313,858$               

GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED AND CHANGES IN 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
FUND BALANCE -MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL TOWN FUND
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Original and 
Final Variance

Budget Actual Over (under)
REVENUES RECEIVED

Property taxes 681,279$               678,797$               (2,482)$                  
Replacement taxes 45,000                    18,922                    (26,078)                  
Charges for services 73,510                    26,130                    (47,380)                  
Interest income 100                         -                              (100)                        
Fines 800                         -                              (800)                        
Miscellaneous Income 5,000                      5,495                      495                         

         Total revenues received 805,689                 729,344                 (76,345)                  

EXPENDITURES DISBURSED
Personnel 281,000                 238,940 (42,060)                  
Contractual services 462,361                 428,006 (34,355)                  
Commodities 233,000                 97,871 (135,129)                
Capital Outlay 80,000                    50,471 (29,529)                  
Other 57,000                    15,335 (41,665)                  

       Total expenditures disbursed 1,113,361              830,623                 (282,738)                

Excess of revenues received over
    expenditures disbursed (307,672)                (101,279)                206,393                 

Net change in fund balance (307,672)$              (101,279)                206,393$               

Fund balance, beginning of year 305,466                 

Fund balance, end of year 204,187$               

GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
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Original and 
Final Variance

Budget Actual Over (under)
REVENUES RECEIVED

Property taxes 110,311$               109,740$               (571)$                     
Interest income 50                           -                              (50)                         

         Total revenues received 110,361                 109,740                 (621)                       

EXPENDITURES DISBURSED
Contractual services 551,024                 106,663                 (444,361)               
Other 50,000                   -                              (50,000)                  

       Total expenditures disbursed 601,024                 106,663                 (494,361)               

Excess of revenues received over
    expenditures disbursed (490,663)$             3,077                     493,740$               

Fund balance, beginning of year 490,663                 

Fund balance, end of year 493,740$               

GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED AND CHANGES IN 

FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - JOINT BRIDGE FUND
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
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Original and 
Final Variance

Budget Actual Over (under)
REVENUES RECEIVED

Property taxes 110,311$               109,723$           (588)$                          
Interest income 50                           -                           (50)                              
Other income -                               5,000                  5,000                          

         Total revenues received 110,361                 114,723              4,362                          

EXPENDITURES DISBURSED
Current

Transportation 12,472                   10,090                (2,382)                        
Capital Outlay 80,000                   70,000                (10,000)                      
Debt Service

Principal 30,000                   -                           (30,000)                      
Interest -                               -                           -                                   

       Total expenditures disbursed 122,472                 80,090                (42,382)                      

Excess of revenues received over
    expenditures disbursed (12,111)$                34,633                46,744$                     

Fund balance, beginning of year (87,898)               

Fund balance, end of year (53,265)$            

 GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED AND CHANGES IN 

FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT 
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
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Original and 
Final Variance

Budget Actual Over (under)
REVENUES RECEIVED

Property taxes -$  -$  -$  
Interest income 19,000 20,383                1,383 
Other income - - - 

         Total revenues received 19,000 20,383                1,383 

EXPENDITURES DISBURSED
Current

Transportation - - - 

       Total expenditures disbursed - - - 

Excess of revenues received over
    expenditures disbursed 19,000 20,383                1,383 

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in (out) 48,000 48,000                

Total other financing sources (uses) 48,000 48,000                - 

Net change in fund balance 67,000 68,383                1,383 

Fund balance, beginning of year 738,910              

Fund balance, end of year 807,293$           

 GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED AND CHANGES IN 
FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - CAPITAL FUND

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
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 Park 
Donation 

Fund 

General 
Assistance 

Fund Total

Cash and cash equivalents 63,718$         42,557$          106,275$           

          Total assets 63,718$         42,557$          106,275$           

Liabilities:
Due to other funds                        -                         - -                           

Total liabilities -                      -                        -                           

Fund balances:
Restricted by:

Tax levies -                      42,557             42,557                
Ordinance 63,718           -                        63,718                

63,718           42,557             106,275              

63,718$         42,557$          106,275$           

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund balances

GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
MARCH 31, 2025

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
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 Park Donation 
Fund 

General 
Assistance 

Fund Total
REVENUES RECEIVED

Property taxes -$ -$  -$  
Interest income 1,710 - 1,710 

Total revenues received 1,710 - 1,710 

EXPENDITURES DISBURSED
Current

General government - - - 

Total expenditures disbursed - - - 

Excess of revenues received over
    expenditures disbursed 1,710 - 1,710 

Net change in fund balance 1,710 - 1,710 

Fund balance, beginning of year 62,008 42,557 104,565 

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 63,718$               42,557$          106,275$       

 YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 

GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP
 SCHEDULE OF REVENUES RECEIVED, EXPENDITURES DISBURSED  

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
 AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
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